

No. 16-55739

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LENHOFF ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED TALENT AGENCY, INC., INTERNATIONAL
CREATIVE MANAGEMENT PARTNERS LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE INTERNATIONAL
CREATIVE MANAGEMENT PARTNERS LLC**

Michael B. Garfinkel
Charles H. Samel
PERKINS COIE LLP
1888 Century Park East, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067-1721
(310) 788-9900

Kathleen M. O'Sullivan
Eric J. Weiss
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
International Creative Management Partners LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Parties	4
II. Lenhoff Files Four Separate Complaints	5
A. Lenhoff Does Not Serve Its Original Complaint	5
B. Lenhoff’s First Amended Complaint.....	5
1. Lenhoff’s Allegations	5
2. The District Court Dismisses in Part the First Amended Complaint.....	8
C. Lenhoff’s Second Amended Complaint	10
1. Lenhoff’s Allegations	10
2. The District Court Dismisses the Second Amended Complaint	11
D. Lenhoff’s Third Amended Complaint	15
1. Lenhoff’s Allegations	15
2. Lenhoff Adds Additional Factual Allegations For the First Time in Its Oppositions to the Motions to Dismiss	16
3. The District Court Dismisses the Third Amended Complaint	16
III. The District Court Denies Lenhoff’s Motion for Reconsideration, and Lenhoff Does Not File An Amended Notice of Appeal	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	27
I. The Legal Standard	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Denial of Lenhoff’s Motion for Reconsideration and the Evidence Submitted for the First Time with that Motion	30
III. Lenhoff’s Third Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Violation of Section 1 of the Sherman Act	33
A. Lenhoff Fails to Allege Facts Sufficient to Show that ICM Participated in the Formation and Operation of an Antitrust Conspiracy	34
B. Lenhoff’s New Allegations of a Price-Fixing Conspiracy Are Untimely and in Any Event Are Insufficient to State a Claim	39
C. Lenhoff Fails to Allege That It Suffered Any Antitrust Injury	42
IV. Lenhoff’s Third Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Violation of California’s Unfair Competition Law.....	44
A. Lenhoff Fails To Allege Facts Sufficient To State a Claim under the UCL “Unlawful” Prong	45
B. Lenhoff Fails To Allege Facts Sufficient To State a Claim under the UCL “Unfair” Prong	48
V. Lenhoff’s Third Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Intentional Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage Because That Claim Is Premised on Lenhoff’s Deficient Antitrust Claim	49
VI. Lenhoff’s Third Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Intentional Interference With Contract Because Lenhoff Failed to Allege Facts Sufficient to Show that the Contract Was for a Specific Duration.....	50
VII. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying Lenhoff’s Request to File a Fourth Amended Complaint Because Lenhoff Had Multiple Prior Opportunities to State a Claim and Amendment Would Have Been Futile	56
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>AE ex rel. Hernandez v. Cty. of Tulare</i> , 666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 826 (2001)	49
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 1185 (2013)	45, 46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	34, 42
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Benson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	34, 42, 44
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)	44, 45, 48
<i>Chappel v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000)	57
<i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2001)	48
<i>City of San Jose v. Office of the Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015)	48
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. Werner Enters., Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2007)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Cty. of Tuolumne v. Sonora Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)	19, 45
<i>Della Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 376 (1995)	24, 50
<i>Eclectic Props. E., LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Fisherman’s Wharf Bay Cruise Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 309 (2003)	47
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 171 (1999)	47
<i>Griggs v. Pace Am. Grp., Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 1999)	56
<i>Helfand v. Gerson</i> , 105 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1997)	46
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	39, 55
<i>In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litigation</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>The Jeanery, Inc. v. James Jeans, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Jefferson Par. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	44
<i>Kendall v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	31, 39
<i>Marsh v. Anesthesia Servs. Med. Grp.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 480 (2011)	47
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	28
<i>Metro Indus., Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	29, 38
<i>name.space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Nos.</i> , 795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015)	27, 28, 29, 46
<i>Ouma v. Clackamas Cty.</i> , 663 F. App'x 544 (9th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 1118 (1990)	50
<i>People v. McKale</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 626 (1979)	45
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Reeves v. Hanlon</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 1140 (2004)	51
<i>Rosenthal v. Fonda</i> , 862 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1988)	55
<i>Segal v. Silberstein</i> , 156 Cal. App. 4th 627 (2007)	54
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment,
 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)30

United States v. Corinthian Colls.,
 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)22, 30, 39, 40

United States v. Syufy Enters.,
 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)42

Whitaker v. Garcetti,
 486 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2007)32

White v. Martel,
 601 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2010)46, 47

William O. Gilley Enters., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
 588 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2009)57

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12912

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1704347

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720044

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)3, 31, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....22, 31, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 768 (1979).....51
